

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	
<p>Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals Case No. 2016CA0211</p>	
<p>District Court, City and County of Denver Case No. 2015CR4212</p>	
<p>THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO, Petitioner,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>ERIC PATRICK BRANDT, Respondent.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Counsel for Amicus Curiae: Joseph Greenlee, #48023 Millennial Policy Center 3443 S. Galena Street, Suite 120 Denver, CO 80231 Phone: (970) 485-3303 Email: josephgreenlee@gmail.com</p> <p>Clark M. Neily III Jay R. Schweikert Autumn E. Billings Cato Institute 1000 Mass. Ave., N.W. Washington, DC 20001 Phone: (202) 216-1461</p>	<p>Supreme Court Case No. 2018SC35</p>
<p>BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT AND AFFIRMANCE</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

 I. UNDER ANY REASONABLE INTERPRETATION, C.R.S. § 18-8-609(1)
 IS A CONTENT-BASED RESTRICTION ON SPEECH SUBJECT TO
 STRICT SCRUTINY.4

 II. THE STATE’S READING OF C.R.S. § 18-8-609(1) CRIMINALIZES A
 BROAD RANGE OF PROTECTED SPEECH.....9

 III. COLORADO HAS NO LEGITIMATE INTEREST IN RESTRICTING
 SPEECH ABOUT THE HISTORICAL ROLE OF JURIES, JURY RIGHTS,
 AND JURY INDEPENDENCE.13

CONCLUSION21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE22

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	17
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	7
<i>Bushell’s Case</i> , 124 Eng. Rep. 1006 (C.P. 1670)	14
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	6, 7
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	6
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	14, 16, 17
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	17
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	14, 19
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	19
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)	8
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	9
<i>Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	4
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	18
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	passim
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	5
<i>Thompson v. Utah</i> , 170 U.S. 343 (1898)	16
<i>Turney v. State</i> , 936 P.2d 533 (Ala. 1997).....	11
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	5, 6, 13
Statutes	
C.R.S. § 18-8-606	10
C.R.S. § 18-8-607	10
C.R.S. § 18-8-608	10
C.R.S. § 18-8-609(1).....	passim
C.R.S. § 18-8-609(2).....	10

Other Authorities

2 J. Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* § 1779.....16

Akhil Reed Amar, *The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction* (1998)18

Albert W. Alschuler & Andrew G. Deiss, *A Brief History of the Criminal Jury in the United States*, 61 U. Chi. L. Rev. 867 (1994)15

Alexis De Tocqueville, *Democracy in America* (Phillips Bradley ed. 1945).....18

Clay Conrad, *Jury Nullification: The Evolution of a Doctrine* (2d ed. 2014)..... 14, 15, 16

George Fisher, *Pleas Bargaining’s Triumph*, 109 Yale L.J. 857 (2000)19

Letter XV by the Federal Farmer (Jan. 18, 1788), reprinted in 2 *The Complete Anti-Federalist* 315 (Herbert J. Storing ed. 1981)18

Lysander Spooner, *An Essay on the Trial by Jury* (1852).....14

Suja A. Thomas, *What Happened to the American Jury?*, *Litigation*, Spring 2017.....19

The Federalist No. 83 (Alexander Hamilton)16

Thomas Andrew Green, *Verdict According to Conscience: Perspectives on the English Criminal Trial Jury, 1200–1800* (1985)15

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const., art. II, § 10.....4

US Const. amend. I4

US Const. amend. VI17

US Const. amend. V17

US Const. art. III, § 217
